MASTER AGREEMENT

EE%;}?&?‘@:?@@ Mo, / Lf?pg’ E

Soanned Date:

(CONTRACT)

PAGE 1 0F | | DATE: |

MASTER AGREEMENT

OWNER: COBB COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
100 CHEROKEE STREET
MARIETTA, GA 30060
CONTRACTOR:  GARLAND/DRES, INC.
3800 EAST 9157 8TREET, CLEVELAND
OO 44108

WORK: ROOFING SUPPLIES AND SERVICES, WATERPROOFING AND RELATED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES:
The undersigned parties understand and agree to comply with and be bound by the entire contents of Scaled Bid # 14-5903
: ROOFING SUPPLIES AND SERVICES, WATERPROOTING AND RELATED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
PROJECT MANUAL (aka, the Contractor’s Bid Propesal submitted March 27,2014) which is incorporated here in by
reference. Contractor understands and agrees that the bonds and insurance required by the Project Manual are to be kept
current at all times fhrough the length of each term and for 90 Days fellowing completion of each term. Bonds and
insurance must be renewed and presented 1o the owner at the lime of cach renewal term if Owner chooses to renew. Bonds
and insurance shall be written by a fimm acceptable to the Owner as specified in the Project Manual.

TERM: January 1. 2015 to December 31, 2017, with full renewal options per the Project Manual. Owner shall exercise rencwal
oplions by issuance and delivery to Contractor of & writlen notice o renew Lhis Agreement.

PROJECT: ROOFING SUPPLIES AND SERVICLES, WATERPROOFING AND RELATED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES in
accordance with the Project Manual.

PRICE: Price as stated for all schedules inciuded in the Project Manual,
BILLING: All original invoices shall be submitted directly 1o the Cobb County Finance Department, Invoices shall bitl onty for Work
completed during the period covered by the invoice and shall clearly identify such work in accordance with invoicing

uidelinegs in the Project Manual,
S )

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Agreement has been execufed by Owner and accepted by Contractor to be effective as of the date first above
written,

Cobb County Board of Commissieners Cobb C"“’"" EV’ ect the Best! Garland /DBS, Inc.
100 Cherokee Street East 91 Street
Marictta, GA 30060 Clggeland, Ohio 44195
0 ’
ja— u

3.7 So Kl Pke:,usblr
Date: 07-5’ 530(‘/

Tim Lee, Chairman

Date: .4 ’/.Z%,L( o4

FEDERAL TAX 1D NUMBER: 27-0288406G

ROARD OF /um«aw;s}mm ERS
Do,

ALY

COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE



CONTRACT AMENDMENT Date of Amendment: September 25, 2014
Sealed Bid # 09-5408

Owner; Cobb County Board of Commissichers. Cobb County, Georgia
Contractor: Garland/DBS, Inc.
Project: Roofing Supplies and Related Products and Services

Current Contract Term: November 24, 2009 to November 23, 2014

This action amends the current contract dated December 8, 2009 for Sealed Bid # 09-5408. It is valid
when sighed by both the Owner and Contractor. The signature of the Contractor indicates his
agreement herewith, including any adjustments in the contract pricing, contract term, or contract scope.
This price and payment constitutes full compensation for all costs in connection with and incidental to
items and services specified in the Contract.

Item # 1: Contract Term Extension

The Master Agreement (Contract) for Sealed Bid # 09-5408 will be extended until December 31, 2014,
The new Master Agreement, solicited under Sealed Bid # 14-5903, will be effective beginning January 1,
2015 and will initially be for a three (3) year term with the option to extend for two (2} additicnal one
year periods. Since the new agreement will begin on January 1, 2015, each subsequent contract
extension will occur oh a calendar year basis.,

Item # 2: Revision of Contract Pricing and Terms

Effective September 25, 2014 through December 31, 2014, the current Master Agreement (Bid # 09-
5408) will be revised to include all pricing and services submitted by Garland/DBS, Inc. in response to Bid
# 14-5903. Prices submitted under Bid # 14-5903 on average are 8% lower than prices on the current
agreement. Pricing, contract terms, and work performed during this period shall be in accordance with
specifications, terms, and conditions set forth in Bid #14-5903.

ACCEPTED - The above listed terms and conditions of this Amendment are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted.

OWNER CONTRACTOR
Cobb County Board of Commissicners Garland/DBS, Inc.
100 Cherokee Street 3800 East 91th Street
Marietta, Georgia 30090 Cleveland, Ohio 441;_0/5 /?
o o
i : B e g
Signed: - \"/ﬁ}” > L
ey
Title: (o /f’ o

Date: 7)/ 559/ A/ g




